
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Firth, Gillies (Chair), Horton, Looker and 

Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Friday, 5 March 2010 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 

January 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5:00 pm on Thursday 4 March 2010. 
 

4. Application to Register Land known as 
Fulford Cross Green, York, as a Town or 
Village Green.   

(Pages 5 - 38) 

 The purpose of this report is to consider an application under 
Section 13 of the Commons Registration Act 1965 to register 
land known as Fulford Cross Green, York, as a town or village 
green. 
 



 
5. Suitability Criteria for New Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Drivers.   
(Pages 39 - 48) 

 Various policies relating to the licensing of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire drivers have been approved over the years. 
Operationally, Officer’s have adopted various work practices to 
apply the policies. This report seeks to consolidate those policies 
and procedures and to obtain Member’s approval to update and 
amend where necessary. 
 

6. Competency Assessment and Disability 
Equality Training for Driver's of Wheelchair 
Accessible Hackney Carriages and Private 
Hire Vehicles.   

(Pages 49 - 56) 

 This report seeks Members’ approval for the introduction of an 
assessment for the driver’s of all licensed Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
 

7. Amendments to Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Criteria.   

(Pages 57 - 60) 

 This report requests Members to consider amending the 
Council’s existing policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
vehicle inspection requirements in relation to the carrying of a 
spare wheel. 
 

8. Any other business which the Chair decides is 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Laura 
Bootland Democracy Officer 
 
 



 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports  (please note annex 2 of item 4 is available on 

request). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE 8 JANUARY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FIRTH, GILLIES (CHAIR), 
HORTON, LOOKER AND MOORE (VICE-CHAIR) 

  

 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 

2009 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
27. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 

2009 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
28. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s public participation scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Committee.  
 
The Head of Licensing reported that he had received further written 
submissions from York Taxi Association and York Hackney Carriage 
Association. Copies were distributed to Members. 
 
 

29. ISSUE OF NEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCES.  
 
Members considered a report, which required their views on the issue of 
two new hackney carriage vehicle licences in January 2010, in line with 
established policy. 
 
In May 2008 the Council adopted a policy 
[...]
ouncillor Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.20 pm]. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

  
 

   

 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 

5 March 2010 
 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy  

 

APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND KNOWN AS FULFORD CROSS 
GREEN, YORK AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN 

Summary 

1.     The purpose of this report is to consider an application under Section 13 of 
the Commons Registration Act 1965 (“the 1965 Act”) to register land known 
as Fulford Cross Green, York as a town or village green. The extent of the 
application is illustrated on the plan attached to the application at Annex 1 
(outlined in green).  Copies of all the documents submitted in connection with 
the application are annexed as 1 to 5. 

Background 

2. The procedure for submitting and determining the application is set out in The 
Commons Registration (New Land) Regulations 1969 (“the Regulations”). If 
the application land comes within the statutory definition of a town or village 
green, the Commons Registration Authority must register the land as such in 
the register of town or village greens maintained by it in accordance with the 
1965 Act.  

3. The Council, acting as the Commons Registration Authority, must determine 
the application. The responsibility is to decide whether or not the land subject 
to the application satisfies the statutory criteria for registration based on the 
evidence submitted. The Council’s Constitution provides for the application to 
be determined by this Committee.  

4. Consideration of applications for town or village green registration is a quasi-
judicial matter. Therefore the Committee is not allowed to make a decision 
based simply on what it thinks would be the best outcome. The decision must 
be based strictly on the evidence and take into account only the material 
considerations and ignore all irrelevant matters. In this case, the Council is 
also the freeho
[...]
 to the users, so consideration must therefore 
centre on whether use was pursuant to an implied licence. The objection 
claims that during the 20 year period relied upon, permission was sought by 
the users to erect children’s play equipment and plant trees on the land and 
that such permission was duly granted. The objector has supplied to the 
Registration Authority documentary evidence to support its assertion that the 
school and the Council’s views and consents were sought by residents and 
the Ward Committee on the planting of trees and the installation of play 
equipment on the application land. This is at Annex 5.   
 
The argument in the Beresford case referred to by the applicant was directed 
as to whether it was ever possible to imply a licence by a landowner to use 
land, and if so whether the facts of the case could properly be held to give 
rise to such an implication. It was decided that in principle it might be possible 
to imply a licence where the facts warranted such an implication. In this case, 
in view of the information provided by the objector, it is considered that the 

Page 11



 

evidential burden as to whether the user was as of right or by implied licence 
has not been discharged by the applicant. 
 
In the circumstances, it would be reasonable for the Committee to conclude 
that the applicant has provided insufficient evidence to satisfy it that this 
element of the criteria has been discharged. 

 
e) A period of at least 20 years continuing up to the date of application and 

continuing. 
 
i) Applicant’s submission 
 

The applicant relies on continuous use during the twenty year period to 31 
August 2003. Of the 31 questionnaires submitted in support of the 
application, all of them indicate use throughout some or all of the qualifying 
period.  Seven of the users claim to have used the land for the 20 year 
qualifying period or more. Any use by the school of the land has been at most 
rare and minimal and has not impeded the c
[...]
ations 

22. That the Committee refuses the application on the ground that there is 
insufficient evidence to satisfy it that all the necessary elements of the registration 
criteria have been satisfied, in particular that it is not satisfied that usage of the 
application land for recreational sports and pastimes was by a significant number of 
the inhabitants of the neighbourhood as of right and occurred for 20 years. 

 

 

Page 14



 

Contact Details 

 
Authors: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Verlie Riley 
Commons Registration 
Officer 
Tel No.551671 
 

Sandra Branigan 
Senior Assistant Solicitor 
Tel No. 551040 

Michael Slater 
Assistant Director City Strategy (Planning 
and Sustainable Development) 
 
Report Approved Yes Date 22 February 2010  

 

    

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Legal 
Name: Sandra Branigan 
Title: Senior Assistant Solicitor 
Tel No: 55 1040 
 

 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Application for registration referred to in paragraph 1 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1 Application plan showing the application land and neighbourhood 
Annex 2 User evidence questionnaires – available on request. 
Annex 3 Objection 
Annex 4 Applicant’s response to Objection 
Annex 5 Objector’s supporting evidence 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



 

  
 

   

 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee 5th March 2010 
 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

Suitability Criteria for New Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers. 

 Summary 
 
1. Over the years various policies relating to the licensing of hackney carriage and 

private hire drivers have been approved by Members.  Operationally, officers 
have adopted various work practices to apply the policies.  This report seeks to 
consolidate those policies and procedures and to obtain members’ approval to 
update and amend where necessary. 

 Background 
 
2. Legislation requires that a local authority should not grant a licence to any 

person to drive a licensed hackney carriage or private hire vehicle unless it is 
satisfied that the person is fit and proper to hold such a licence.  The applicant 
must also have held a driving licence for at least 12 months. 

 
3. In determining whether an applicant is fit and proper, licensing authorities apply 

certain criteria.  In York, taxi licensing officers examine:- 
 

• the applicants eligibility to work 
• relevant criminal convictions 
• medical fitness 
• topographical and licensing knowledge 
• references 
• driving ability (members have recently included a requirement for 

applicants to undertake the Driving Standards Agency private hire and 
hackney carriage assessment from 1st April 2010) 

 
4. Eligibility to Work in the UK – Applicants are required to produce either a UK 

birth certificate, a valid passport and/or a work permit.  In cases where there is 
any doubt, reference is made to the Home Office Immigration Service. 

 
5. Relevant Criminal Convictions – All applicants are subject to an enhanced level 

Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) Disclosure.  Since 2002 hackney carriage and 
private hire drivers have been included in the list of occupations that are 
exempt from the requirements of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act.  This 
means that previous convictions are never considered spent when assessing 

Agenda Item 5Page 39



an applicant’s suitability to become a licensed driver.  However, only relevant 
offences must be con
[...]
 43



33. Members are recommended to: 
 
 Approve Option 1 to amend the criteria and licensing procedures in line with 

those set out in paragraphs 4 to 25 of this report in relation to the licensing of 
hackney carriage and private hire drivers. 

 
 Reason: To ensure that all drivers licensed by this licensing authority are fit 

and proper to hold a hackney carriage or private hire driver’s licence. 
 
 
 
 
 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Richard Haswell 
Head of Licensing 
 
Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety 
 
Tel No. 01904 551515 
 

 

Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety 
 
Report Approved √ Date 16th Feb 2010 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officers: 
 
Legal – Martin Blythe 
Tel No. 01904 551044 
 
Equalities – Evie Chandler 
Tel No. 01904 551704 
 
Wards Affected:   ALL 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex 1 – Existing guidelines for assessing applicants’ suitability with criminal 

convictions. 
 
Annex 2 – Proposed guidelines for assessing applicants’ suitability with criminal 

convictions. 
 

Page 44



ANNEX 1 
 

GUIDELINES FOR ASSESSING APPLICANTS FOR 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCES 

 
Under the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exceptions) Order 1975, Schedule 2 as amended by 
the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exceptions) (Amendments) Order 2003, *taxi driver licences 
are listed under Excepted Licences and under Schedule 3, proceedings relating to a taxi driver 
licence are listed as Excepted Proceedings.  This means that the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 
does not apply to any person applying for a private hire or hackney carriage driver’s licence on initial 
grant or on renewal.  You are therefore required to declare every offence for which you have been 
convicted or received a formal caution from the Police, whether or not it is spent within the ter
[...]
 are a concern to all in society and drivers are in a 
position to discriminate against selected groups or individual passengers. 
 
An applicant with an unspent conviction for discrimination against any sector of the 
community will not normally be considered a fit and proper person. 
 
Convictions During the Currency of a Licence 
 
A current licence holder who is convicted of any offence contained within these guidelines 
during the course of the currency of a licence will normally have his/her licence suspended 
pending consideration of its revocation. 

Page 48



 

  
 

   

 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee 5th March 2010 
 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

Competency Assessment and Disability Equality Training for 
Drivers of Wheelchair Accessible Hackney Carriages and Private 
Hire Vehicles. 

 Summary 
 
1. This report seeks members’ approval for the introduction of an assessment of 

competency for the drivers of all licensed hackney carriage and private hire 
wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

 
 Background 
 
2. Information has recently been received regarding the tragic death of a 14 year 

old schoolgirl who was a passenger in a Birmingham licensed hackney 
carriage.  The girl suffered from a condition which made her spine very 
unstable and had been a wheelchair user for many years. 

 
3. When travelling in the taxi the wheelchair was placed in a sideways position, 

the passenger was strapped to the wheelchair but the wheelchair itself was not 
secured within the taxi.  During the journey the taxi had cause to brake 
resulting in the wheelchair jerking and caused what proved to be a fatal injury 
to the young passenger. 

 
4. Subsequently an inquest was held and various people were called to give 

evidence.  These included the taxi driver and the Head of Licensing at 
Birmingham City Council. 

 
5. The Coroner confirmed in his findings that it was clear from the evidence that 

the death may well have been avoided if the 
[...]
has sufficient knowledge to operate 
the vehicle and equipment in the way intended by the manufacturer but does 
not address any of the legal issues of disability equality or meeting the needs of 
the customer.  In order to address these matters it is proposed that further 
training is provided by the council. 

 
10. In developing the taxi accreditation scheme, a web based disability equality 

training package is being produced specifically for taxi drivers.  It is based on 
the council’s generic disability equality training course available to all staff.  
This will provide no cost training and assessment which can be taken in the 
user’s own time.  It provides background statistics and information, considers 
relevant legal implications of disability legislation and seeks solutions to 
practical scenarios.  It is proposed that this training be considered the minimum 
for the drivers of all wheelchair accessible hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles. 

 
11. In introducing these requirements it is proposed the following condition be 

attached to vehicle licences at the time of their next renewal: 
 
 “Where a vehicle is licensed as a wheelchair accessible vehicle it shall only be 

driven by a licensed driver who has: 
 

a) Completed and passed the Driving Standards Agency wheelchair exercise 
or equivalent, and 

b) Completed and passed the City of York Council Disability Equality 
Training Level 1 (Taxi) or equivalent.” 

 
 If approved, this will be introduced from 1st June 2010 for hackney carriage 

vehicles and 1st November 2010 for private hire vehicles. 

Page 50



 
 Consultation 
 
12. These proposals were circulated to the three Hackney Carriage Associations 

and the Private Hire Association prior to the scheduled liaison meeting with 
council officers on 26th January 2010.  At that meeting all representatives were 
fully in support of the proposals.  Following that, the owners and drivers of each 
licensed wheelchair accessible vehicle has b
[...]
ors into consideration in coming to its decision.  The 
decision should be reasonable in the light of the information available. 

 
 Recommendations 
 
22. Members are recommended to: 

Page 52



 
 Approve Options 1 and 2 and add to the vehicle licence conditions for hackney 

carriage and private hire vehicles the following condition at their next renewal: 
 
 Where the licensed vehicle is so constructed or adapted as to be a wheelchair 

accessible vehicle it shall only be driven by a licensed driver who has: 
 
 a) Completed and passed the Driving Standards Agency wheelchair exercise 

or equivalent, and 
 
 b) Completed and passed the City of York Council Disability Equality Training 

Level 1 (Taxi) or equivalent. 
 
 Reason: To ensure the safety of wheelchair reliant passengers when 

travelling in licensed hackney carriage and private hire vehicles and 
promote general disability equality awareness for drivers of 
wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

 
 
Author:  Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Richard Haswell 
Head of Licensing 
 
Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety 
 
Tel No. 01904 551515 

Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety 
 
Report Approved √ Date 16th Feb 2010 

 

Specialist Implications Officers: 
 
Legal – Martin Blythe 
Tel No. 01904 551044 

Equalities – Evie Chandler 
Tel No. 01904 551704 
 
Wards Affected:   ALL 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex 1 – Report of HM Coroner Birmingham and Solihull (re-typed for clarity). 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RETYPED TO AID CLARITY             ANNEX 1 
 
 
Aiden Keith Cotter LL.B., M.B.A., C.M.D. 
Her Majesty’s Coroner for the City of Birmingham and the Borough of Solihull, 
Coroner’s Court, 50 Newton Street, Birmingham B4 6    
 
                    Our ref:  AKC/lmh 
                 31st July 2009 
 
Mr Peter Barr
[...]
s existing 
policy for hackney carriage and private hire vehicle inspection requirements in 
relation to the carrying of a spare wheel. 

 
 Background 
 
2. The current inspection for hackney carriage and private hire vehicles is carried 

out by council employed mechanics at the council workshop at Hazel Court, 
James Street, York and conforms to the standards of MOT test requirements.  
In addition there are over 24 conditions of compliance that the council impose.  
This includes a requirement that a spare wheel must be carried at all times with 
the appropriate tools to change a wheel. 

  
3. Both hackney carriage and private hire vehicle proprietors have commented on 

the difficulty of buying new vehicles or adapting vehicles to greener fuels that 
adhere to the council’s current policy.  They state that many new vehicles are 
now being manufactured without spare wheels, instead being supplied with a 
space-saver tyre or puncture repair kit or vehicles are being manufactured with 
run flat tyres.  In doing so, the vehicle manufacturers must comply with strict 
safety testing standards (M1 type approval) and therefore we must assume that 
these alternatives are adequate for emergency situations.  Vehicles fitted with 
run flat tyres have a specially tuned suspension to compensate for the 
increased tyre rigidity that is a feature of run flat tyres, therefore, this type of 
tyre cannot be used on vehicles other than those that have been specifically 
manufactured for use with run flat tyres. 

4. A spare tyre is not part of the MOT test, therefore, vehicles can legally be used 
on a road without a spare tyre.  However, it is clear that the alternative type of 
tyres and repair kits are for emergencies only and must be used only in order to 
complete a journey and get the vehicle to the nearest repair site.  The space-
saver tyre and run flat tyres (when punctured) carry limitations on distance and 
speed.  The licence holder must comply precisely with the manu
[...]
ng as many different 
types of vehicles as possible.  It also suggests that careful consideration should 
be given to any policy which automatically rules out particular types of vehicles.  
This could give rise to complaints of restrictive practices and possible legal 
challenges. 

8. York Hackney Carriage Associations 

 This matter was discussed at the most recent meeting of the Associations held 
on 26th January 2010.  They fully support these proposals, pointing out the fact 
that many new vehicles suitable for taxi work now come with a space saver tyre 
or puncture repair kit. 

9. York Private Hire Association 

Page 58



  

 This matter was discussed at the most recent meeting of the Association held 
on 26th January 2010.  They fully support option 2 stating that the authority 
should adopt these advances in the motor industry.  Any policy must highlight 
the use of a space saver tyre, run flat tyres on specifically manufactured 
vehicles and puncture repair kits are for emergency use only. 

 Options 

10. Option 1 -  To make no changes to the existing policy. 

 Option 2 - That the hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licence criteria 
and inspection be amended so as to include the conditions set out 
at paragraph 6. 

 Analysis 

11. The reasoning and analysis of the proposal has been set out in previous 
paragraphs.  In addition, there are a number of issues why manufacturers are 
not always supplying a spare wheel.  The extra weight affects economy and 
Co2 emissions which can push the car into a higher tax bracket.  No spare tyre 
equals less cost, weight, cuts down on fuel consumption and gives more 
luggage space.  Manufacturers are saying that not supplying a spare tyre 
reflects the fact that complete tyre failure or blowouts are very rare on properly 
maintained and inflated tyres and given the advances in technology, space-
saver tyres, run flat tyres and puncture repair kits are adequate. 

 Corporate Priorities 

12. An efficient, high

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE 5 MARCH 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FIRTH, GILLIES (CHAIR), 
HORTON, MOORE (VICE-CHAIR) AND B WATSON 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR LOOKER 

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 

2010 were approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne had registered to speak on item 4.  
 
 

24. APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND KNOWN AS FULFORD CROSS 
AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN.  
 
Members considered a report which outlined a village green application. 
The application had been made under Section 13 of the Commons 
Registration Act 1965 (“the 1965 Act) to register land known as Fulford 
Cross Green, York as a town or village green.  
 
The procedure for submitting and determining an application is set out in 
The Commons Registration (New Land) Regulations 1969 and was 
detailed at page 7 of the agenda. 
 
Officers provided an update which informed Members of the following 
information and amendments: 
 

• The application had been made by Dr. Fiona Johnson in 2003 who 
since then had been absent. No other supporters had been willing 
to pursue the matter. 

• The Council had an obligation to pursue the application. 
• It is a legal decision not a matter of policy. 



• The application must be refused if any of the elements are not met. 
• The Commons Registration Officer then advised that she had 

managed to make contact with the  applicant Dr. Johnson that 
morning. Dr. Johnson had agreed she should of notified the Council 
of her whereabouts. When advised of the conclusion, Dr. Johnson 
had not agreed with the reference to the lack of conclusive evidence 
for 20 years use of the land. 

 
The following amendments to the report were highlighted: 
 

• Page 11 of the agenda, last paragraph should be amended to read 
“as to whether it was ever possible to imply a licence by a 
landowner to use the land, which could be a use as of right..” 

 
• Page 12 of the agenda, section E be amended to read “ A period of 

at least 20 years and continuing up to the date of application” 
 
Councillor D’Agorne spoke as Ward Councillor. He stated that he was 
disappointed that he had not been informed that the application for Fulford 
Cross was being brought to this meeting and felt more could have been 
done by the Council to keep himself and local residents informed. He 
advised that following the Legal Officer’s update he accepted the legal 
position although he did not agree with the recommendation to refuse the 
application.  
 
In response, the Assistant Director of City Strategy  (Planning and 
Sustainable Development) advised that there had been no desire to 
conduct the matter in a secretive manner. In future Officers will ensure that 
Ward Councillors are informed on any such applications. 
 
The applicant was not present and no representative was in attendance for 
the applicant. Martin Blythe, Legal Representative, was present to speak 
on behalf of the Registration Authority. In reference to the criteria detailed 
at page 7 of the agenda numbered 1 to 6, he advised he had no comment 
against criterion 4 and 6. In relation to the following criteria, it was argued 
as follows: 
 

• Criterion 1 -  the applicant had failed to demonstrate that a 
significant number of the inhabitants of the neighbourhood within 
the locality had used the application site. 

• Criterion 2 – the majority of users live within a cohesive 
neighbourhood in the vicinity of the application land, rather than a 
locality as the applicant suggests. 

• Criterion 3 – Insufficient evidence provided by the applicant to 
satisfy this criterion ‘Have indulged as of right’. 

• Criterion 5 – Applicant is unable to demonstrate uninterrupted use of 
the application land for the 20 year period prior to 31 August as the 
site had been actively managed by the Council and the nearby 
Fulford Cross school. 

 



In answer to Committee Members questions Officers responded as follows: 
 

• Local residents had been aware of the application. All local 
residents who had submitted a User Evidence Questionnaire had 
been written to and asked if they would take the application over. 

• The Legal Officer confirmed there is no obligation to inform Ward 
Members as it is a legal process and the responsibility of the 
applicant to prove the claim. 

• The application had taken 7 years to get to this stage due to the 
applicant being un-contactable since 2006. Had the applicant being 
involved or another individual being willing to take over the 
application then it may have gone to enquiry. As the application was 
not pursued by the applicant, the Council progressed other village 
green applications first which were being pursued.  

• The applicant must show that the claimed land is within a 
neighbourhood or locality. In this case, the applicant claimed the 
land to be within a neighbourhood within a locality. 

 
After discussions, Members decided that as it was doubtful as to whether 
three of the 6 criterion had been met by the applicant, and as the applicant 
had not pursued the application, nor had any other supporters taken over 
the application, then the Officers recommendation of refusal was 
supported. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 
 
REASON: It was considered that there is insufficient evidence to 

satisfy that all the necessary elements of the 
registration criteria have been satisfied, in particular 
that it is not satisfied that usage of the application land 
for recreational sports and pastimes was by a 
significant number of the inhabitants of the 
neighbourhood as of right and occurred for 20 years. 

 
 

25. SUITABILITY CRITERIA FOR NEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS.  
 
Members considered a report which requested them to consider approving 
the consolidation of policies and procedures and the updating and 
amending of procedures relating to the licensing of hackney carriage and 
private hire drivers. 
 
Legislation requires that a local authority should not grant a licence to any 
person to drive a licensed hackney carriage or private hire vehicle unless 
satisfied that the person is fit and proper to hold such a licence. The 
applicant must also have held a driving licence for at least 12 months. In 
determining if an applicant is fit and proper, licensing authorities apply the 
following criteria; eligibility to work, relevant criminal convictions, medical 
fitness, topographical and licensing knowledge, references and driving 
ability.  



 
Officers presented the report and asked members to note the following 
proposed changes: 
 

• Remove the requirement for an applicant to supply two references. 
The introduction of the enhanced CRB check ensures a thorough 
check on an individuals identity and  comments made by individuals 
known by the applicant have served little purpose. 

• Introduction of a new requirement for applicants to undergo web 
based equality training which provides information and seeks 
solutions to practical scenarios. This would be available from 1st 
April 2010 and Officers would like applicants to successfully 
complete the Driver Equality Training level 1. Once successfully 
completed applicant will need to print off a pass certificate. 

 
Members commented it may be useful to produce a checklist for applicants 
and officers to ensure that applicants have met all the requirements, and 
were happy to approved the recommendation. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members approved Option 1 and agreed to the 

amendment of the criteria and licensing procedures in 
line with those set out at paragraphs 4 to 25 of the 
officers report in relation to the licensing of hackney 
carriage and private hire drivers. 

 
REASON: To ensure that all drivers licensed by this authority are 

fit and proper to hold a hackney carriage or private 
hire driver’s licence. 

 
 
 
 

26. COMPETENCY ASSESSMENT AND DISABILITY EQUALITY TRAINING 
FOR DRIVER'S OF WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE HACKNEY 
CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES.  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for the introduction of 
an assessment of competency for the drivers of all licensed hackney 
carriage and private hire wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
 
Officers advised that at present there was no provision in place to provide 
training or any assessment of competency relating to the safe 
transportation of disabled passengers in wheelchairs. After examining 
various training and assessment schemes available, Officers had decided 
that the minimum level of competency in the handling of wheelchairs 
should be the Driving Standards Agency  (DSA) wheelchair exercise.  
 
Members queried whether Officers had put a date to the Taxi Associations, 
by which the amendments would become compulsory for all new drivers. 
Officers advised that they would need to consult with the trade regarding 
this and bring a report back to the Committee at a future date. 
 



 
 

RESOLVED: (i)  That Members approved Options 1 and 2 and 
added the following vehicle licence conditions 
for hackney carriage and private hire vehicles at 
their next renewal: 

  
Where the licensed vehicle is so constructed or 
adapted as to be a wheelchair accessible 
vehicle it shall only be driven by a licensed 
driver who has: 
 

a) Completed and passed the Driving 
Standards Agency wheelchair exercise 
or equivalent, and 

 
b) Completed and passed the City of York 

Council Disability Equality Training Level 
1 (Taxi) or equivalent. 

 
(ii) That Officers will consult the taxi trade 

regarding the introduction of the training for all 
new drivers by a set date and bring a report to 
the Committee.1 

 
REASON: To ensure that the trade are informed of any 

developments regarding conditions relating to  
wheelchair reliant passengers when travelling in 
licensed hackney carriage and private hire vehicles.  

 
Action Required  
1.Officers prepare report for future meeting following 
consultation with taxi trade.   
 
 

 
DH  

 
27. AMENDMENTS TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

LICENSING CRITERIA.  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to consider amending the 
Council’s existing policy for hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
inspection requirements in relation to the carrying of a spare wheel. 
 
Currently, hackney and private hire vehicles are inspected at the Council 
workshop and the inspection conforms to the standards of the MOT test 
requirements. In addition there are over 24 conditions which must be 
complied with, including the condition that a spare wheel must be carried at 
all times with the appropriate tools to change a wheel.  
 
Officers advised Members that many new vehicles are now being 
manufactured without spare wheels and are instead being supplied with a 
space-saver tyre or puncture repair kit.  To reflect these changes, Officers 



outlined the proposed amendments to the licensing criteria, as detailed at 
page 58 of the agenda. 
 
Members agreed the changes were sensible in light of the developments in 
the motor manufacturing industry and approved the amendments to the 
taxi licensing criteria. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members approved Option 2 and hackney and 

private hire vehicle licence criteria and inspection be 
amended so as to include the conditions set out at 
paragraph 6 of the officers report. 

 
REASON: To ensure that hackney carriage and private hire 

vehicle criteria and inspection procedures are in line 
with developments in the motor trade. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.00 pm]. 


